
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
to be held on Wednesday 25 April 2018 at 4.30 pm in 
Committee Room 4, City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

D Smith Thirkill
Engel
Tait

N Pollard

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
AND INDEPENDENT

M Pollard Nazir
Shaheen
Shafiq

R Sunderland

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Sheila Farnhill
Phone: 01274 432268
E-Mail: sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)



3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Sheila Farnhill - 01274 432268)

B.  BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL WELLBEING OF LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN

Previous reference: Minutes 25 (2015/16) and 33 (2016/17)

The Deputy Director (Children’s Social Care) will submit a report, which 
updates the Panel in respect of the work of the CAMHS (Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service) Psychological Assessment and 
Therapy Team for Looked After and Adopted Children         
(Document “S”).

Members’ views are requested.

(Jennifer Robb – 07701 284392)

1 - 16

5.  EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER

Previous references:  Minutes 38 (2015/16) and 36 (2016/17)

A report will be submitted by the Deputy Director, Education, 
Employment and Skills (Document “T”) in relation to the 
achievements of the Authority’s Children Looked After in Early Years 
and Key Stages 1, 2 and 4 for 2017.  The data concerns those young 
people who have been in care continuously for a minimum period of 
twelve months.

Recommended –

(1) That the contents of Document “T” be welcomed.

17 - 30



(2) That the continued work of the Virtual School be supported.

(Ken Poucher – 01274 439623)

6.  B POSITIVE PATHWAYS PROGRAMME - UPDATE

Previous references:  Minutes 5 and 22 (2017/18)

The Deputy Director (Children's Social Care) will present a progress 
report in relation to the B Positive Pathways Programme      
(Document “U”).

Recommended –

That the contents of Document “U” and the progress of the B 
Positive Pathways Programme be noted.

(Jim Hopkinson – 01274 432904)
 

31 - 36

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

 

 
 
Report of the Deputy Director (Children’s Social Care) 
to the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel to be 
held on 25 April 2018 

S 
 
 

 
Subject:   Emotional and Mental Wellbeing of Looked After Children 
 
Summary Statement:   
 
Progress report on the CAMHS (Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service) 
Psychological Assessment and Therapy Team for Looked After and Adopted 
Children, including information on the allocation of the available finance 
 
 
  

 
 
Jim Hopkinson 
Deputy Director 
(Children’s Social Care) 
 

  
 
 
 Portfolio:   
 
 Children’s Services 
 

Report Contact:  Dr Jennifer Robb, 
Clinical Psychologist & CAMHS 
Clinical Lead for LAAC 
Phone: 07701 284392 
E-mail: Jennifer.Robb@bdct.nhs.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
 Children’s Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



 

 

1.   SUMMARY 
 

Progress report on the CAMHS (Child & Adolescent Mental Health Service) Psychological 
Assessment and Therapy Team for Looked After and Adopted Children, including 
information on the allocation of the available finance 

 
2.   BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Introduction 

 
(a) A proposal for a ‘New Health and Emotional Well-being Team for Young People Looked After 

and Adopted’ was completed by the CAMHS Psychological Therapies Lead, Ben Lloyd, in 
April 2016.  This was devised based on the recommendations outlined in the ‘Future in Mind’ 
(DoH, 2015) document with a focus on care for the most vulnerable in terms of mental health 
needs, and in order to improve access to the most effective, specialist support when it is 
needed.  NICE guidelines for Looked After Children and Young People (2010, PH28) also 
recommended ‘dedicated services to promote the mental health and emotional wellbeing of 
children and young people in care’ and a focus of the Bradford Safeguarding Children’s 
Board Looked After Strategy (2014-2016) was to improve access to emotional and 
behavioural support for Looked After Children.  Additional NICE guidance for Children’s 
attachment: attachment in children and young people who are adopted from care, in care or 
at high risk of going into care (2015, NG26) was further used to structure the service in terms 
of consultation, assessment and therapeutic intervention. 

 
(b) In Bradford district there are approximately 2000 Looked After Children, Adopted Children 

and Children on Special Guardianship Orders.  The service was set up to respond to the high 
level of need in terms of mental health difficulties i
[...]
d and shadowed 
existing clinicians.  Supervision is structured according to the professional requirements 
and needs of each clinician, and meetings with each team member and the Clinical Lead 
and Team Manager take place every 4-6 weeks.  Play Therapy supervision was 
commissioned externally.  Supervision by an accredited Dyadic Developmental 
Psychotherapist had previously been recognised as a significant gap in supervision 
provision.  This was commissioned on a monthly basis from September 2017 in order to 
allow three therapists in the team to work towards accreditation over a 12-month period.  
Following this, the supervision will continue quarterly in line with registration requirements.  
 
Clinical Psychologist, Adam McLaughlin, completed Dyadic Developmental Psychotherapy 
training, Levels 1 and 2 (training by Kim Golding and Julie Hudson, DDP Network).  He also 
completed the Foundation in Attachment Training for Trainers Course (Kim Golding, DDP 
Network). 
 
Art Psychotherapist, Sarah Butcher, attended a conference with the Institute of Mental 
Health, Nottingham, entitled The Brain, Mind and Body – promoting emotional regulation in 
complex trauma disorders through psychotherapeutic interventions and their effects on 
brain structure and function. 
 
Katie Filewood, Play Therapist, will begin training in Story Stem Assessment in January 
2018 and this should be completed by Spring 2018. 
 
Members of the team are due to attend Sensory Integration training in February 2018 and 
there is a plan for all therapists to have completed DDP level 1 by the end of the year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

3. CONCLUSION 

 
This review provides an overview of the development of the CAMHS Psychological 
Assessment and Therapy Team for Looked After and Adopted Children, along with an 
analysis of work carried out in the first year of operation.  Whilst productivity per WTE is 
high and the feedback obtained from service users is very positive, the demands on the 
s
[...]
 
 
   N/A 

 
7.3    GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

  N/A 
 
7.4       COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
             N/A 

 
 
7.5        HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
    N/A 

 
7.6        TRADE UNION 
 
    N/A 

 
7.7        WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
             N/A 
 
7.8        AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
             (for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

       N/A 
         
9.     NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
   
          None. 
 
10.    OPTIONS 
 

    None. 
 
11.    RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members’ views are requested. 
 
12.       APPENDICES 
 
             None. 

 
13.       BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
            None. 
 

Page 16



 

 

 

 
 

Report of the Deputy Director (Education, Employment 
& Skills) to the meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel to be held on 25 April 2018 

T 
 
 
 

Subject:  Education Outcomes for Children Looked After 
 

Summary statement: 
 
For reporting purposes, both to the Department of Education (DFE) and internally, the 

progress and performance of children in the care of City of Bradford Council is based on 

those who have been in care continuously for a minimum period of 12 months. This report 

covers the achievements for those aged seven (Key Stage 1), aged eleven (Key Stage 2) 

and sixteen (Key Stage 4). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Judith Kirk 
Deputy Director 
(Education, Employment & Skills) 

  
 
 
 Portfolio:   
 
 Children’s Services 
 

Report Contact:  Ken Poucher 
Phone: (01274) 439623 
E-mail: ken.poucher@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
 Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5/



1.   SUMMARY 
 

For reporting purposes, both to the Department of Education (DFE) and internally, the 

progress and performance of children in the care of City of Bradford Council is based 

on those who have been in care continuously for a minimum period of 12 months. This 

executive summary covers the achievements for those aged five (EYFS (Early Years 

Foundation Stage)), seven (Key Stage 1), aged eleven (Key Stage 2) and sixteen (Key 

Stage 4). 

 

1.1  Key Stage 1  
 

Unvalidated outcomes for 7 year old Children Looked After (CLA) in 2017 represent a 

continued improvement in performance. The percentage of CLA pupils meeting 

national age-related expectations (EXS) and working at greater depth (GDS) in 

reading, writing and mathematics is better than looked after nationally based on 

unvalidated 2017 figures. The gap between CLA and non CLA children has closed in 

2017.   

1.2  Key Stage 2  
 

The unvalidated 2017 data shows that 32% of CLA nationally achieved the new 

expected standard or above in the combined reading, writing and mathematics 

measure. This is a 7 percentage points rise on the previous year. Over the same 

period the combined measure for Bradford’s CLA improved by 11% (from 2016) to 

28% and represents a narrowing of the gap to the national figure. Further 

improvements in boys reading, writing and mathematics are needed to help reduce 

this gap even further. 

1.3  Key Stage 4  
 

Overall there were 65 CLA students in this cohort who have been in care for 12 

months or more. Of the 65 students 7 (10.8%) achieved 5 A*-C (L4+) at GCSE 

including English and mathematics, this included 1 student with SEN.  10 (15.3%) 

students got 5 good GCSE passes (grade C – L4). 

The overall Progress 8 score improved in 2017, moving from -1.48 in 2016 to   -1.02 in 

2017. This score ranks Bradford’s Virtual School above the progress for CLA 

nationally which is -1.14 indicating that from starting points CLA in Bradford make 

better progress than their peers nationally. 

At 18.9 Bradford’s Virtual School Attainment 8 score is in line with Virtual Schools 

nationally (National average 18.9) with a gap of –23.4 when compared to other 

Bradford non-LAC students. This gap is reduced when the proportion of CLA children 

with SEND is removed. The average EBacc attainment score for Bradford CLA is 5.1, 

which is in 
[...]
er than at the end of the autumn term.  

 The Virtual School collects pupil level data from schools on a termly basis so it can 

provide appropriate and effective interventions through the use of a more rigorous 

monitoring and evaluation in order to help accelerate pupil progress. 

 The Virtual School through its work with schools, encourages leaders, designated 

teachers and governors to use the assessment information to challenge low 

expectations and low aspirations and model high expectations of CLA pupils in their 

care. 

 The VS is working with Early Years Officers to improve the tracking of children in Early 

Years settings to evidence accelerated learning through data analysis and precision 

intervention. 

 

2.4 KEY STAGE 4 RESULTS SUMMARY 
 

The Key Stage 4 cohort consisted of 65 pupils. 12 pupils (18%) have statements or 

EHC Plans, with another 16 also being assessed as having a special educational need 

with a further 14 having English as another language (EAL).   

A new secondary school accountability system at Key Stage 4 (KS4) was introduced in 

2016. Further changes came into force this summer. A summary of the new 

arrangements can be found in Appendix 1. 

2016 was the first year of three new performance measures for schools - Progress 8 

measures pupils’ progress across eight subjects from the end of Key Stage 2 to the 

end of Key Stage 4, while Attainment 8 measures average attainment across those 

subjects by the end of Key Stage 4. The English Baccalaureate (EBacc) allows people 

to see how many pupils get an A*-C or above in core academic subjects at Key Stage 

4. In 2017 the way schools report English and Maths changed to a number based 

system (1-9, with 9 high and a low grade C shown as 4) 

The progress of Bradford CLA is in line with the national figures. However CLA 

students progress less well than the non-looked after children. Compared to the other 

local mainstream schools the Virtual School performed –1.02
[...]
g with adolescents to 
prevent them entering the care system and to improve their long term outcomes. 
The model centres on a hub home with wrap around multi agency professionals 
working together. No Wrong Door has won several awards and has made a 
significant saving to the public purse in the approach that has been taken. A 
number of Local Authorities are looking to replicate this approach.  
 

 The Department of Education evaluation of the No Wrong Door project in July 
2017 stated that savings had been made through both ‘cashable’ and ‘cost 
avoidance’. North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) saved £440,000 by 
reducing out of authority placements for adolescents (cashable). 

 Police saved £200,000 through reduction in missing episodes and offending 
behaviour (cashable). 

 NYCC saved £20,000 in costs incurred by placement moves through increased 
placement stability. 

 Estimated cost saving of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) 
undertaking assessments and interventions through in house staff £316,000. 

 Estimated cost saving of SaLTs £300,000. 
 

2.2  BPP is fully funded in the first two years (from the start date of 1st April 2017 we 
agreed with DfE) and by year three we will be aiming to show the significant savings 
that have been made to ensure that the programme is supported financially for 
years three and four. There will be a full academic review of the programme 
(including a cost benefit analysis) to show impact with our research partners led by 
the University of Oxford Rees Centre. 

 
2.3 In October 2018 Robert Goodwill, the then Minister of State for Children and 

Families, officially launched BPP at a Conference in Bradford. 
 
2.4  BPP has three key elements: 
 

1) Hub Home & Specialist Children’s Homes; 
2) Mockingbird Fostering Model; 
3) Pace Model of Care. 

 

Page 32



 

 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1  B Positive Pathway Hub Home & Specialist Children’s Homes. 
 
3.2  The BPP Hub is based at the Willows which
[...]


 

 

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

 None.  
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 None. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
 None. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 None. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Corporate Parenting Panel note the content of this report and the progress 

of B Positive Pathways. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL WELLBEING OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN
	5 EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER
	6 B POSITIVE PATHWAYS PROGRAMME - UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


34

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held on Wednesday 25 April 2018 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.35 pm
Concluded 6.15 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
D Smith Engel

Tait
Thirkill

Non-Voting Co-opted Members:
J MacDonald – Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group
Inspector K Taylor – West Yorkshire Police
Y Umarji – Bradford Education
Children in Care Council

Observers: Councillor V Slater – Portfolio Holder, Health and Wellbeing

Councillor Thirkill in the Chair

34.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

NO ACTION

35.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

NO ACTION

36.  EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL WELLBEING OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN

Previous reference: Minutes 25 (2015/16) and 33 (2016/17)

The Deputy Director (Children’s Social Care) submitted a report which updated 
the Panel in respect of the work of the CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Service) Psychological Assessment and Therapy Team for Looked After 
and Adopted Children (Document “S”).



35

The Clinical Lead for Looked After and Adopted Children from the Bradford 
District Care Trust introduced the report and highlighted the following points:

 The service catered for looked after and adopted children and those on 
Special Guardianship Orders (SGOs).

 The service had now been in operation for over twelve months and it was 
therefore considered a good time to undertake a review.

 One of the main concerns was service capacity; staffing was significantly less 
than had originally been proposed, including in respect of Local Authority 
Social Worker provision

 The average waiting time had increased and it was considered that crisis point 
had been reached. Discussions were on-going with commissioners about the 
remit and future direction of the service.

 There were currently 45 young people on the waiting list for assessment and 
therapy and at the current rate of pick up this backlog would not be cleared for 
approximately 4 years.

 The service had received very good feedback from professionals and carers, 
the available places were being booked and the service was used frequently.

 The Consultation Clinic service was left open to those young people who were 
on the waiting list for assessment.

 1660 clinical contact sessions had taken place.  It was estimated that over 
50% of the direct work had involved looked after children.

She responded to Members’ questions:

 In terms of capacity and demand; prior to the establishment of this team all 
cases had been referred to the core CAMHS. Awareness of the service had 
increased; the provision was well regarded and there were increasing 
numbers of repeat users (such as social workers who had found it to be 
helpful). The service had become saturated with both new cases and those 
transferred from the core CAMHS.  There were approximately 2000 eligible 
children/young people and it was estimated that up to 72% could need some 
form of mental health service at some point. There was a huge demand and 
need.

 There was a genuine belief that this service was making a big difference and 
the limits on capacity were frustrating. 

 The full time equivalent staffing per 100 Looked After Children (LAC) was 
extremely low.

 Senior Service Managers were aware of the issues; there were a number of 
options for the future and some potentially difficult decisions to be taken.

 There were presently 66 open cases for therapy; the number of consultation 
clinics being undertaken had been halved and there was a waiting time of 7 
weeks. Only one case a month could be picked up.

 Input was provided to the residential homes apart from those covered by the B 
Positive initiative which had their own provision.

The Deputy Director also commented as follows:

 Partnership working with other agencies, including this one, had been 
modelled on a LAC population of 870 but this had now increased to over 1000 
together with a significant number of young people being cared for under 



36

SGOs.
 It was considered the right thing to have these services for young people at 

the point of entry.  
 This was an excellent service and the challenge was now with commissioning 

services in terms of funding.
 The support provided for Social Workers was very valuable but there was also 

the need for the opportunities for direct work with young people.
 Negotiation was undertaken in respect of provision for young people from 

Bradford in out of district placements and, usually, the Authority in whose care 
the young person was placed would be asked to provide these services.

Members discussed other potential sources of funding for this vital work, although 
it was noted that they may be temporary in nature or have caps imposed in terms 
of cost.

The Portfolio Holder commented that a cost benefit analysis should be 
undertaken in respect of Bradford children with outside placements and children 
from other authorities placed in Bradford. The matter should be considered by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

The Bradford District Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Co-opted Member 
said that this issue had been raised and was being considered by the CCG.

The Clinical Lead said that 15% of those children/young people seen by the team 
had been from outside the authority and they had received the same service in 
terms of assessment and therapy as a Bradford child. In response to a question 
from the Children in Care Council (CICC) representative she explained that there 
had been significant consideration given to the implications of charging other local 
authorities.

Further to other questions she also explained that:

 A higher score in the Carer Questionnaire 6 months after a first appointment 
indicated a better result

 An ‘outcomes day’ was due to take place on 4 May and this would provide a 
larger data-set for future analysis.

 In terms of Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire (SDQ) scores it had been 
found that borderline clinical cases tended to move to sub-clinical level after 6 
months work.

Resolved –

(1) That the Deputy Director (Children's Social Care) be requested to 
prepare a report, in consultation with the Clinical Lead for Looked 
After and Adopted Children (Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS)), for submission to the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board, in respect of the funding of the CAMHS 
Psychological Assessment and Therapy Service for Looked After and 
Adopted Children to ensure that the service is sustainable in the 
future.

(2) That the strongly held view of the Corporate Parenting Panel in 



37

respect of the need for appropriate levels of funding to ensure that 
there are no restrictions placed on eligibility or scaling back of this 
vital service be reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

(3) That the Deputy Director (Children's Social Care) be requested to 
investigate all other possible funding streams to support this 
necessary work for Bradford’s Looked After Children.

ACTION: Deputy Director (Children's Social Care) 

37.  EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER

Previous references:  Minutes 38 (2015/16) and 36 (2016/17)

A report was submitted by the Deputy Director, Education, Employment and Skills 
(Document “T”) in relation to the achievements of the Authority’s Looked After 
Children (LAC) in Early Years and Key Stages 1, 2 and 4 for 2017.  The data 
concerned those young people who had been in care continuously for a minimum 
period of twelve months.

The Virtual School Head introduced the report and highlighted the following 
points:

 In Early Years, the cohort was 24 children. The percentage achieving a Good 
Level of Development (GLD) had risen from 29% in 2016 to 50% which was 
the highest ever figure achieved. The figure for all Bradford children was 68%, 
which was closing on the national figure of 71%.

 There had been a continued improvement in Key Stage 1. In Reading, Writing 
and Maths the percentage of LAC meeting the national age related 
expectations was better than achieved by LAC nationally in all subjects and 
closer to the figure for non LAC in Bradford.

 In Key Stage 2; 32% of LAC nationally had achieved the new combined 
expected standard which was a 7% increase. In Bradford this figure had 
increased by 11% to 28%. More work was needed specifically with boys in 
reading writing and maths but the gap to the national figure was closing.

 In Key Stage 4 there had been 65 children in the cohort. The grading system 
had been changed to a number based system between 1 and 9, 4 being a low 
pass. The Progress 8 score was a key measure which recorded progress 
across 8 key subjects and a figure between -1 and + 1 was classed as 
average. Bradford LAC had achieved  -1.02 but this was much better than 
LAC nationally. Bradford LAC’s Attainment 8 score (average attainment 
across the 8 subjects by the end of Key Stage 4) was in line with that achieved 
by Virtual Schools nationally but lower than that for non LAC. The English 
Baccalaureate (EBacc) score (numbers of pupils achieving A* to C in core 
academic subjects) was also in line with the national figure.

 Overall the results were at least equal to or above national figures at all key 
stages; this was down to the work done by the teachers within schools and the 
Virtual School.

He responded to questions from Members:

 In Bradford 75% of Pupil Premium was directed to schools and 25% retained 



38

for bespoke intervention.
 The aim was to improve upon the existing figures in the next year but each 

cohort was unique so it could be difficult to compare year on year.  Changes in 
the way data was processed nationally could also make comparison with 
previous years problematic.

The Portfolio Holder referred to the Area Opportunities Fund and schools being 
invited to bid for funding for ‘life skills’ additional to those in the curriculum. It was 
suggested that the Virtual School (VS) should make a request for funding.

It was suggested that links should be made between the Virtual School and the 
CICC; its members would provide good role models for younger LAC.

It was noted that this report was a positive story and that Bradford was very much 
a leader in this field; there was a strong focus on attainment outcomes as well as 
the pastoral element.

The Virtual School Head said that the collection and use of data as if all these 
young people were within one school was a challenge for the team but the work 
was outcome and attainment driven.

In response to questions he confirmed that:

 The VS also provided challenge to schools and each school had a designated 
teacher for LAC.

 A member of VS staff was designated to specifically focus on attendance. The 
attendance figure for Bradford Virtual School children was 96.1% which was 
better than the national figure and the figure for Bradford children.

Resolved –

(1) That the contents of Document “T” and the positive progress being 
made be welcomed and that the continuing work of the Virtual School 
be supported.

(2) That the Interim Deputy Director, Education and Learning be 
requested to approach the Bradford Opportunity Area Partnership 
Board in respect of the possibility of the Virtual School accessing 
Essential Life Skills Funding.

(3) That it be noted that the Virtual School Head will attend a future 
meeting of the Children in Care Council.

ACTION: Interim Deputy Director, Education and Learning
Virtual School Head

38.  B POSITIVE PATHWAYS PROGRAMME - UPDATE

Previous references:  Minutes 5 and 22 (2017/18)

The Deputy Director (Children's Social Care) presented a progress report in 
relation to the B Positive Pathways Programme (Document “U”).



39

 B Positive was operating from The Willows Children’s Home alongside 3 other 
satellite homes. These were traditional residential homes with additional 
provision including psychologists, speech and language therapists, 
occupational therapy and police officers so that young people could access 
these services in-house.

 The programme meant that a different approach was taken with adolescents 
in crisis to try and overcome the problems so that they were not  brought into 
care unnecessarily.  Since commencement of the initiative 17 young people 
had been helped and successfully returned to their home or a family member; 
it was believed that this was the best outcome for the young people. Work had 
also been undertaken with 48 young people who had been deemed to be 
‘edge of care’ to prevent them from entering long term care.

 An additional home had now been opened and the Authority’s aim was to 
reduce external placement unless this was a positive move to better address 
an individual’s needs. An 8% reduction in placement outside the district had 
been achieved since the programme started and this would also bring about 
financial savings as they were likely to be more costly.

 The possibility of some staff being facilitated to become crisis foster carers 
was under consideration.

 Two ‘Mockingbird’ fostering constellations had been set up which enabled 
additional support to be provided for the child and wider support for foster 
carer families. This had been launched at the beginning of the year and was 
operating very effectively.

 The money for B Positive was provided by the Government and the Authority 
needed to demonstrated that this investment was effective.  Data was thus 
being collected to evidence the outcomes and a cost benefit analysis would 
also be undertaken.

He responded to questions from Members:

 The concept of existing staff as crisis foster carers was a new way of working 
that had been developed in North Yorkshire; it was accepted that it challenged 
the traditional ‘boundaries’ between workers and the young people they cared 
for. If a young person was in crisis sometimes things had to move very quickly 
and it was better for them if they could go to a connected person; Residential 
Social Workers were one of the people with which many would have a 
connection.  This would be a voluntary opportunity and full assessment would 
be undertaken. If the idea was pursued it would be done on a bespoke, case 
by case basis. North Yorkshire had also had foster carers working on a casual 
basis within residential homes to assist in building relationships.

In response to a question from the CICC representative in respect of the longer 
term stability of the young people who had been assisted by the programme to 
date, the B Positive Programme Manager said that a tool had been created to 
monitor the journey of each individual and a monthly check would be undertaken 
on each child that came though the programme. The 17 young people would 
maintain access to an outreach team for support and this was not time limited. 
There would be no conclusion until there was certainty that the situation was 
working for all parties.

She also explained that a number of local authorities were collaborating in respect 



40

of the sharing of good practice and provision of mentoring support.
 
Resolved –

(1) That the contents of Document “U” and the progress of the B Positive 
Pathways programme be welcomed.

(2) That a further progress report be submitted to the Panel in 2018/19.

ACTION: Deputy Director (Children's Social Care)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Parenting Panel.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


